
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 13 Tachwedd 2018

Annwyl Cynghorydd, 

PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB

Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Y Cabinet Cydraddoldeb yn Ystafelloedd Pwyllgor 2/3 - Swyddfeydd 
Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 4WB ar Dydd Llun, 19 Tachwedd 2018 am 
10:00.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2. Datganiadau o fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 

3. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion  3 - 8
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 16/07/18

4. Ystyriaeth ar gyfer Mabwysiadu'r Diffiniad Llawn o Antisemitiaeth Fel y Cynigir 
gan Gynghrair Goffa'r Holocost Rhyngwladol Gan Gyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol 
Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr. 

9 - 12

5. Adroddiad Diweddaru ar Grwp Cydlynu Uno Fforwm Cydraddoldeb a 
Chymuned Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr (Fforwm Cydlyniant a Chydraddoldeb 
Cymunedol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr Nawr) 

13 - 16

6. Adroddiad Diweddaru ar weithredu Mesur y Gymraeg (Cymru) 2011 a 
Safonau’r Gymraeg 

17 - 20

7. Adroddiad Diweddariad Blynyddol: Strategaeth yr Iaith Gymraeg 21 - 38

8. Materion Brys  

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad.

Yn ddiffuant
K Watson
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol

Dosbarthiad:

Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr
SE Baldwin
TH Beedle
HJ David
SK Dendy
J Gebbie
DG Howells

JE Lewis
D Patel
JC Radcliffe
KL Rowlands
CE Smith
E Venables

SR Vidal
PJ White
HM Williams
RE Young



PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB - DYDD LLUN, 16 GORFFENNAF 2018

1

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB A GYNHALIWYD 
YN YSTAFELLOEDD PWYLLGOR 2/3 - SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-
Y-BONT AR OGWR CF31 4WB DYDD LLUN, 16 GORFFENNAF 2018, AM 10:00

Presennol

Y Cynghorydd D Patel – Cadeirydd 

SE Baldwin TH Beedle DG Howells JC Radcliffe
KL Rowlands CE Smith SR Vidal PJ White
HM Williams RE Young

Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

SK Dendy, J Gebbie a/ac E Venables

Swyddogion:

Emma Blandon Rheolwr Cyfathrebu, Marchnata ac Ymgysylltu
Nicola Bunston Rheolwr Ymgynghori, Ymgysylltu a Chydraddoldeb
Jackie Davies Pennaeth Gofal Cymdeithasol Oedolion
Julie Ellams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau
Kathy Proudfoot Swyddog Datblygu Gofalwyr
Ian Vaughan Cynllunio’r Gweithlu a Rheolwr Gweinyddol

26. DATGAN BUDDIANT

Dim

27. CYMERADWYO’R COFNODION

PENDERFYNWYD: Bod Cofnodion Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb y Cabinet dyddiedig yr 
22ain o Fawrth 2018 yn gywir.            

28. ADRODDIAD
[...]
d pa gamau a gymerwyd i roi rhagor o gefnogaeth i weithwyr a pha 
rwydweithiau sydd ar gael. Dywedodd y Rheolwr Ymgynghori, Ymgysylltu a 
Chydraddoldeb y byddai’n ymchwilio i’r hyn sydd eisoes ar gael a’r hyn y byddai’i eisiau 
ar staff yn y dyfodol. 

Atgoffodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Les a Chenedlaethau’r Dyfodol yr Aelodau y byddai gan 
Gyngor Pen-y-bont, ynghyd â Chynghorau eraill yng Nghymru, stondin yn nigwyddiad 
PRIDE Cymru ac yr estynnwyd gwahoddiad iddynt gymryd rhan yn yr orymdaith, ar y 
cyd â swyddogion, ac i gynorthwyo ar y stondin Cynghorau Balch. Byddai rhagor o 
wybodaeth am y digwyddiad ar gael maes o law.    

PENDERFYNIAD:  Nododd Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb y Cabinet yr adroddiad.

33. EITEMAU BRYS

Dim

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11:15

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET EQUALITIES COMMITTEE

19 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVES DIRECTORATE 

CONSIDERATION FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE FULL DEFINITION OF 
ANTISEMITISM AS PROPOSED BY THE INTERNATIONAL HOLOCAUST 
REMEMBRANCE ALLIANCE (IHRA) BY BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with information on 
the full working definition of antisemitism as outlined by the IHRC. 

1.2 This definition has been adopted in full by Welsh Government, other 
local authorities in Wales and England and the four police forces 
across Wales. 

1.3 Cabinet Equalities Committee is asked to consider if the working 
definition of antisemitism should be adopted by Bridgend County 
Borough Council. 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other 
Corporate Priorities

2.1    This report links to the following corporate priorities:

 Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant; taking early 
steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.

3. Background

3.1 In August 2018 the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 
asked all local authorities if they had adopted or were considering 
adopting the IHRA definition of antisemitism. 

In response to this BCBC informed WLGA that this would be 
considered at the next Cabinet Equalities Committee.

3.2 Welsh Government adopted the IHRA working definition of 
antisemitism in July 2017, First Minister Carwyn Jones stated: 

“As part of the Welsh Government’s ongoing commitment to tackle 
antisemitism, I can confirm that we have now adopted the International 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

Holocaust Remembrance Alliance’s (IHRA) working definition of 
antisemitism.”

4. Current situation 

4.1 The IHRA definition will help all organisations and bodies in Wales to 
understand and recognise contemporary antisemitism. This will help to 
ensure that fewer perpetrators get away with being antisemitic. The 
four police forces in Wales are already using the definition.

In the spirit of the Stockholm Declaration that states: “With humanity 
still scarred by …antisemitism and xenophobia the international 
community shares a solemn responsibility to fight those evils” the 
committee on Antisemitism and Holocaust Denial called the IHRA 
Plenary in Budapest 2015 to adopt the following working definition of 
antisemitism. 

On 26 May 2016, the Plenary in Bucharest decided to adopt the 
following non-legally binding working definition of antisemitism: 

“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be 
expressed as hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical 
manifestations of antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-
Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities.” 

4.2 To guide IHRA in its work, the following examples may serve as 
illustrations:
 
Manifestations might include the targeting of the state of Israel, 
conceived as a Jewish collectivity. However, criticism of Israel similar 
to that leveled against any other country cannot be regarded as 
antisemitic. A
[...]
unston@bridgend.gov.uk


1

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET EQUALITIES COMMITTEE

19 NOVEMBER 2018 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVES DIRECTORATE 

UPDATE REPORT ON THE MERGER OF BRIDGEND EQUALITY FORUM AND 
COMMUNITY COHESION GROUP (NOW BRIDGEND COMMUNITY COHESION AND 
EQUALITY FORUM)
 
1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet Equalities Committee on the 
progress to date in the merger of the Bridgend Equality Forum and the previously 
police-led Community Cohesion Group.       

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priority

2.1 The Bridgend Community Cohesion and Equality Forum links to following corporate 
priorities:

 Priority 3: Smarter use of resources; ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the community 
that can help deliver the Council’s priorities.

 
3. Background

3.1 In 2017, discussions took place between the police and BCBC on a proposed 
merger of the Bridgend Equality Forum and the Community Cohesion Group.

3.2 At this stage the Community Cohesion Group had not met for a period of time and 
attendance at the equality forum was also low. As attendance across both groups 
involved some of the same individuals or groups, it was decided to explore the 
merits of merging.

 The aims of the merger included:

a) Improving attendance and meaningful input / outcomes;
b) Considering a joint approach with the Community Cohesion Group;
c) Adding clarity to “shared responsibilities” of attendees;
d) A further review of Bridgend Equality Forum’s Terms of Reference (TOR).

3.3 Following the proposed merger being raised with both groups, and with both groups 
in agreement, an initial scoping meeting took place on 1 Feb 2018, this was 
attended by representatives from both groups. Logistical actions were agreed such 
as rotating venues and the time and frequency of meetings as well as a draft TOR 
and agenda. It was also agreed to do a piece of work around attendees to develop 
a single list of representatives.

4. Current situation / proposal

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2

4.1 The first joint meeting took place on 27 April 2018. In this meeting a discussion took 
place around the role of the chair, vice chair, secretariat and terms of reference. In 
summary the following was agreed: 
 Cllr Patel has taken the role of chair and Sam Gunnarson from Bridgend College 

has the role of vice-chair. 
 It was agreed that the role of chair should be held for a two year period. 
 BCBC currently hold the role of secretariat with a view that this rotates on an 

annual basis. This is due to be reviewed in April 2019. 

4.2 The meetings are held quarterly, and since the initial meeting a further two 
meetings have taken place in July and October 2018. 

4.3 The aim of each meeting is to have a main agenda item where a presentation is 
received that is relevant and informative to attendees. So far we have received 
presentations on Operation Guardian - County Lines, Hate Crime awareness and 
the role and work of Ethnic Youth Support Trust (EYST). All members are 
encouraged to propose main agenda items. 

4.4 Each organisation in attendance is given the opportunity to update on their work 
and any partnership opportunities for engagement or training. 

4.5 South Wales Police provide an update report that was previously presented to 
CCG. This report includes hate crime figures, use of force, figures on violence 
against women and girls, stop and search and complaints raised against the police 
and police misconduct. The role of the group if to receive this report and provide 
scrutiny to this report. 

4.6 Current organisations include:

o Bridgend County Borough Council 
o South Wales Police 
o Bridgend College 
o Bridgend Coalition of Disabled people
o The Vine Centre
o Mental Health Matters
o Holistic Vision 
o British Deaf Association
o South Wales Fire and Rescue
o Race Equality First 
o ABMU Health Board 
o Bridge Vision 
o The Stroke Association 
o Ethnic Youth Support Trust (EYST) 
o Public Service Board
o Community Safety Partnership
o Community Cohesion coordinator
o Bridgend People First 

All members have been encouraged to invite new attendees to the group in order to 
expand the scope of the group. 

Page 14



3

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules

5.1 The report has no direct effect upon the policy framework or procedure rules but it 
enables us to effectively implement the council’s statutory duties in relation to 
equalities and human rights.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 The report provides the committee with information that positively assists in the 
delivery of the authority’s equality duties. 

7. Financial Implications 

7.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

8. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment

8.1 This is an update report, therefore a Well-being of Future Generations Act (2015) 
assessment has not taken place in order to prepare this report. 

9. Recommendation

9.1 That the Cabinet Equalities Committee receives and considers this report. 

Darren Mepham 

Chief Executive – Chief Executive’s Directorate.
Date: 19 November 2018

10. Contact Officers:
Emma Blandon
Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager
Email: emma.blandon@bridgend.gov.uk
Telephone: 642047
  
Nicola Bunston 
Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager
Email: nicola.bunston@bridgend.gov.uk
Telephone: 643664

Background papers: None.

Page 15

mailto:emma.blandon@bridgend.gov.uk
mailto:nicola.bunston@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET EQUALITIES COMMITTEE

19 November 2018

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S DIRECTORATE  

UPDATE REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE (WALES) 
MEASURE 2011 AND WELSH LANGUAGE STAND
[...]
cated out to directorates in line 
with approved spend. These budgets did not take into account the financial 
implications of the standards that the council appealed. Despite that, to date only a 
small proportion of this funding has been allocated out, partly due to the time taken 
to appeal, and partly due to uncertainty over potential costs in the first place. 
Consequently the budgets are being retained until a clearer picture on total costs 
emerges. If the costs are deemed to be significantly higher than budgeted, a 
decision will be made corporately as to how this shortfall will be met. 

8. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment

8.1 This is an update report, therefore a well-being of future generations Act (2015) 
assessment has not taken place in order to prepare this report. 

Page 18



9. Recommendation

9.1 That the Cabinet Equalities Committee receives and considers this report. 

Darren Mepham
Chief Executive
Date: 19 November 2018 

10. Contact officers:  

Emma Blandon
Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager
Email: emma.blandon@bridgend.gov.uk
Telephone: 642047
  
Nicola Bunston 
Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager
Email: nicola.bunston@bridgend.gov.uk
Telephone:643664

11.  Background papers: 

 28 April 2016 Update report on implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) 
measure 2011 and Welsh Language standards ; 

 14 July 2016 Welsh Language standards annual report 2015/16 ;

 14 July 2016 Update report on implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) 
measure 2011 and Welsh Language standards ;

 10 November 2016 Update report on implementation of the Welsh Language 
(Wales) measure 2011 and Welsh Language standards ;

 9 March 2017 Update report on implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) 
measure 2011 and Welsh Language standards ;

 13 July 2017 Welsh Language standards annual report 2016/17 ;

 13 July 2017 Update report on implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) 
measure 2011 and Welsh Language standards ;

 23 November 2017 Update report on implementation of the Welsh Language 
(Wales) measure 2011 and Welsh Language standards.

 22 March 2018 Update report on implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) 
measure 2011 and Welsh Language standards.

 16 July  2018 Update report on implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) 
measure 2011 and Welsh Language standards.

Page 19

mailto:emma.blandon@bridgend.gov.uk
mailto:nicola.bunston@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET EQUALITIES COMMITTEE

19 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVES DIRECTORATE

WELSH LANGUAGE STRATEGY: ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To update Cabinet Equalities Committee on the work undertaken to meet the 
objectives within the Welsh Language Five Year Strategy (2016 to 2021), during the 
second year since its introduction.     

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1 The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 introduced Welsh Language 
Standards which impact upon the work of the whole council. The standards link to 
the equalities agenda, form a key component of the council’s Transformation 
Programme and Customer Charter, and link to the following corporate priorities:

 Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant; enabling people to use the 
language of their choice by ensuring our systems and front line services are 
delivered bilingually. Ensuring that bilingual systems enable people to better 
equipped to manage situations themselves and the council services can 
concentrate on those in greatest need.

 Priority 3: Smarter use of resources; ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the 
community that can help deliver the Council’s priorities.

3. Background

3.1 The council’s final compliance notice from the Welsh Language Commissioner 
includes two standards (145 and 146) that require the council to have produced and 
published a Five Year Strategy by 30 September 2016. The strategy, which is 
attached as appendix 1, sets out how the council will promote the Welsh language 
and facilitate its use in Bridgend County Borough for the period covered by the 
strategy. The strategy includes:

 a target (in terms of the percentage of Welsh speakers in Bridgend County 
Borough) for maintaining the number of Welsh speakers by the end of the 
five year period; 

 a statement setting out how the council intends to maintain that target. The 
council is also required to review the strategy and publish a revised version 
on its website within five years of publishing the initial strategy.
 

3.2 Five years after publishing the strategy the council must:

 assess to what extent it has followed the strategy and reached the target;

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2

 publish an assessment on its website, containing:
o the number of Welsh speakers in the Bridgend area and the ages of 

those speakers;
o a list of activities that have been arranged or funded during the  five 

years to promote use of the Welsh language.

3.3    It was agreed that the strategy would be split into two sections, section one to 
address our employees and section two for our public. The following individual 
objectives were agreed:

3.3.1 Section one: employees
 Objective 1: Identify the capacity in service areas to deliver services in 

Welsh.
 Objective 2: Provide appropriate learning and development solutions at 

various levels to meet identified needs within budget allocation.
 Objective 3: Establish arrangements in recruiting to positions where 

Welsh language skills are essential.

3.3.2 Section two: the public
 Objective 1: Raise the profile of the Welsh language, culture and local 

activities and events organised by the council and our partners in a 
structured way.

 Objective 2: Increas
[...]
iscussions have taken place with Menter Bro Ogwr which has altered the 
previously agreed actions. These can be summarised as:

Previous agreed actions Changes
BCBC to work with MBO to 
advertise Welsh-essential jobs on 
their website and Facebook page;

No change

MBO to continue working with Halo 
and Awen Trust to provide 
recreational courses through the 
medium of Welsh for adults in 
Bridgend;

Changed to: MBO to continue 
working with us or our partners 
(where applicable) to provide Welsh 
medium activities in leisure and 
culture.

BCBC to promote public Siop 
Siarad sessions among staff via the 
intranet.

Siop siarad has now closed so links 
to this have been removed from the 
council’s learning and development 
website and this is no longer 
promoted.

4.2       Employee developments:

4.2.1       Objective 1: Identify the capacity in service areas to deliver services in Welsh

 Actions have been taken to increase the level of employee data held in the 
human resources integrated system.

 A Welsh language assessment tool has been developed to help managers 
further understand the linguistic skills and development needs of their team 
so future training can be more targeted. This was piloted in customer 
services during 17/18. Planning is now in place to roll out this tool to other 
reception areas. 

 Assessment of Welsh language skills required for new and vacant posts has 
taken place.

 Actions have been taken to monitor the demand for Welsh services in the 
Telephone Contact Centre and Customer Contact Centre. 

4.2.2    Objective 2: Provide appropriate learning and development solutions at 
various levels to meet identified needs within budget allocation

 Awareness of Welsh language in the workplace has been raised by promoting 
two new e-learning modules: Welsh Language Standards and Welsh language 
awareness. 

Page 23



4

 Welsh language ‘meet and greet’ workshops are run for staff to ensure they 
can meet and greet customers. During this per
[...]
es and events have been 
promoted:

 Commonwealth Games (Welsh team): 4 tweets resulting in 6,239 
impressions

 National Eisteddfod: 1 tweet resulting in 1,292 impressions
 Menter Bro Ogwr summer play schemes: 7 tweets resulting in 8,162 

impressions

Page 24



5

 Ras yr Iaith: 2 tweets resulting in 3524 impressions
 Shwmae Sumae day: 1 tweet resulting in 1,942 impressions
 St David’s Day: 1 tweet resulting in 1,950 impressions
 Urdd: 2 tweets resulting in 3,474 impressions
 Urdd summer sports camps: 1 tweet resulting in 1,098 impressions
 Promoting our Welsh language social media accounts: 3 Facebook posts 

resulting in 8,332 impressions and 5 tweets resulting in 9,241 impressions
 Exam results at Welsh language schools: 4 tweets resulting in 19,958 

impressions
 Welsh medium education (including info on new schools): 3 tweets resulting 

in 11,791 impressions and 1 Facebook post resulting in 26,461 impressions. 

4.3.2 Objective 2: Increase promotion and awareness of the council’s Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan (WESP) particularly in relation to objectives one, two and 
four of the WESP plan.

 Following the Welsh Government review of Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 
(WESP), there have been several reviews of WESPs. Following consultation with 
Welsh Government officials, we have continued to review the plan. Part of these 
discussions included the Capital Grant bid submitted to Welsh Government in June 
2018 which includes plans for the provision of four early years’ settings to feed 
current Welsh-medium primary schools in Bridgend and any future provision 
(including nursery provision in Bridgend town). The £2.6m Welsh-medium Capital 
Grant bid has recently been approved by Welsh Government. The four early years’ 
setting are planned for Betws, Ogmore Valley, Porthcawl and Bridgend Town. 
Officers have started working with stakeholder groups to ensure the future 
sustainability of the buildings, once constructed. 

Progress on Outcome 1: More seven

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD IN CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 
10:00

Present

Councillor D Patel – Chairperson 

SE Baldwin DG Howells JC Radcliffe KL Rowlands
CE Smith E Venables PJ White HM Williams
RE Young

Apologies for Absence

TH Beedle, HJ David, SK Dendy and J Gebbie

Officers:

Michael Pitman Business & Administrative Apprentice
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Manager

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

35. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                That the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee
Equalities dated 16 July 2018, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

36. CONSIDERATION FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE FULL DEFINITION OF 
ANTISEMITISM AS PROPOSED BY THE INTERNATIONAL HOLOCAUST 
REMEMBRANCE ALLIANCE (IHRA) BY BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL.

The Committee received a report requesting that it consider the adoption of the Full 
Definition Of Antisemitism As Proposed By The International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance (IHRA). This definition has been adopted in full by Welsh Government, other 
local authorities in Wales and England and the four police forces across Wales. 

The IHRA definition will help all organisations and bodies in Wales to understand and 
recognise contemporary antisemitism. This will help to ensure that fewer perpetrators 
get away with being anti-Semitic.

RESOLVED:                That the Cabinet Equalities Committee considered the working 
definition for adoption by Bridgend County Borough Council.   

37. UPDATE REPORT ON THE MERGER OF BRIDGEND EQUALITY FORUM AND 
COMMUNITY COHESION GROUP (NOW BRIDGEND COMMUNITY COHESION AND 
EQUALITY FORUM)

The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager updated the Committee on the 
progress of the merger of the Bridgend Equality Forum and the Community Cohesion 
Group. 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018

2

She provided the Committee with the reasons and aims of the merger.  Attendance of 
both groups was low and as some of the same individuals and groups were involved, it 
was decided to explore the merits of merging.    Other reasons included shared 
responsibilities among many of the attendees, considering a joint approach with the 
Community Cohesion and a further review of Bridgend Equality Forum’s Terms of 
Reference (TOR).

She explained that an initial scoping meeting took place on 1 February 2018 which was 
attended by representatives of both groups.  The first joint meeting took place on 27 
April 2018 at which the Charing and Secretariat arrangements and Terms of Reference 
were agreed. Two further meetings had taken place in July and October 2018, with the 
aim of each meeting to have a main agenda where a presentation is received relevant to 
the attendees.  The Group has received presentations on Operation Guardian - County 
Lines, Hate Crime awareness and the role and work of Ethnic Youth Support Trust.  
Attendance at the group has increased and attendees believe the meetings are more 
meaningful and fulfilling and also believe that they have benefited since the merge. The 
next meeting will discuss wellbeing and will be held in January 2019.

South Wales Police have also provided a report that was previously presented to the 
Community Cohesion Group that provided hate crime figures, use of force, figures on 
violence against women and girls, stop and search and complaints raised against the 
police and police misconduct.

A Member of the Committee asked if Town and Community Councils have been made 
aware of the group and could they be involved.   

The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager believed that Town and 
Community Councils should be aware of the group and she would write to them inviting 
them to attend and would make reports and minutes available to them to see whether 
they would be interested in attending. She believed it to be beneficial to reach as many 
organisations as can be. 

Members of the Committee asked whether BAVO, Dementia Friendly and Welsh 
Language Groups could be invited to the group so that the group can have a larger 
reach. The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager stated there was a need 
to encourage as broad a membership to be involved in the group.  BAVO have already 
agreed to attend future meetings.    

A Member asked if there were any targets set for attendance for the new merged group. 
The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager stated there is not a specific 
target for attendance numbers but there was a need to ensure the group has a broad 
attendance
The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager asked the Committee whether it 
had a preferred method for receiving communication from the group. Members 
requested that it receive the annual report of the group which would be the most 
informative and beneficial means of receiving information.   

A member of the Committee asked if there could be a facility set up through ModernGov 
that could distribute the annual report to all Members as well as the attendees of the 
Cohesion And Equality Forum, similarly as agenda documents are. The Senior 
Democratic Services Officer commented that it would be possible and the Team would 
look at the most effective way to do this working with the Communications Team.

RESOLVED:                That the Cabinet Equalities Committee noted the report.



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018

3

38. UPDATE REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE (WALES) 
MEASURE 2011 AND WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS

The Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager updated the Committee on 
the implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh 
Language Standards.

The Committee also received information on the summary of final determinations.   

The Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager informed the Committee the 
authority is no longer under challenge in relation to the standards as many of them have 
been met.  . An extension was also given to standard number 52 and 60.

A Member asked if there were any updates on the complaints that were raised at the 
previous meeting, and why some of the complaints have taken a while to resolve.

The Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager said there have been no 
developments as they are still ongoing. The reason some have taken longer to resolve is 
because they have gone to the Welsh Language Commissioner. She said if these 
complaints had come straight to BCBC, they would have been easily resolved in a 
shorter time as the Welsh Language Commissioner has to go through a longer 
investigative process. 

A Member of the Committee asked whether Welsh speakers working in reception are 
identifiable in any way.   

The Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager explained that Welsh 
speaking staff are identified with a badge which is attached to the staff lanyard. 

A Member asked if a complaint about the Welsh language not being implemented is 
upheld, what the process is.   

The Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager explained that it depended 
on the nature of the complaint. Usually if it was not serious, the Welsh Commission 
Office will notify BCBC that there is something wrong and ask the Council to change it. If 
the complaint is more serious, then the Commissioner may issue a fine. The may ask to 
put together an action plan to ensure the same problem does not occur in the future. 

RESOLVED:                That the Cabinet Equalities Committee noted the report.

39.  WELSH LANGUAGE STRATEGY: ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT

The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager updated the Committee on the 
work undertaken to meet the Welsh Language Five Year Strategy 2016-2021, which is 
currently in the second year since its introduction. 

She explained that the plan is to produce an annual report that evaluates everything that 
has been changed or implemented each year. 

At the end of the 5 years, the Council will then:
 assess to what extent it has followed the strategy and reached the target;

           publish an assessment on its website, containing:
 the number of Welsh speakers in the Bridgend area and the ages of

            those speakers;



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018

4

 a list of activities that have been arranged or funded during the five
            years to promote use of the Welsh language.

She explained that the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan for this year had been 
approved in July and will be published with the amendments shortly. Siop Siarad has 
recently closed and would be removed from the learning and development website. 

Awareness of Welsh language in the workplace has been raised with two new e-learning 
modules and meet and greet workshops are run for staff.  A   Welsh language training 
programme is offered to employees at 3 levels.  . Work was being undertaken with YGG 
Llangynwyd on the recruitment of Welsh speaking apprentices, which has been positive 
with 2 new Welsh essential positions being filled. There are now 6 apprentices in BCBC 
total who speak Welsh.

She explained that the Welsh-medium Capital Grant bid of £2.6m had recently been 
approved by Welsh Government and will cover four primary schools in Betws, Ogmore 
Valley, Porthcawl and Bridgend Town.

She also explained that there had been a small decline in Primary to Secondary 
students in Welsh Schools. It was planned to look in to the reasons behind this and 
encourage parents to encourage their children to carry on with Welsh medium 
education. 

A Member of the Committee commented that he understood  many children may be 
discouraged from carrying on through secondary school as the increase in learning 
difficulty is quite significant And the authority should o encourage parents and ensure 
that their children would get all the support that they needed.

The Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager said that they intend to do 
that as well as keep encouraging students into 6th form too as the amount of pupils have 
increased for first language welsh as well as second language Welsh. 

A Member asked if we could link in with schools and colleges to ensure that Welsh 
speaking apprentices are not being asked to perform written translations. The 
Communications, Marketing and Engagement Manager stated that there is a framework 
in place to ensure that any formal translation should be going outside to a qualified 
formal translator.

RESOLVED:                That the Cabinet Equalities Committee noted the report.

40. URGENT ITEMS

None


